The Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 include assets of Aeróleo totaling $14.1 million and $17.9
million, respectively. The distribution of these assets to Era Group and its subsidiaries other than Aeróleo is subject to restrictions. The Company’s condensed consolidated
balance sheets at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 include liabilities of Aeróleo of $9.7 million and $15.9 million, respectively. The creditors for such liabilities do
not have recourse to Era Group or its subsidiaries other than Aeróleo.

The Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 include operating revenues of $7.5 million
and $21.6 million, respectively, and a net loss of $2.4 million and $4.5 million, respectively, as a result of the consolidation of Aeróleo, including the effects of intercompany
eliminations. The table below represents the Company’s pro forma results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 assuming the consolidation of
Aeróleo began on January 1, 2015 (in thousands):

11

Table of Contents

 Historical Results
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma Results
Three Months Ended September 30, 2015
Operating revenues $ 69,741  $ 12,932  $ 82,673
Net income attributable to Era Group Inc. 861  (4)  857

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
Operating revenues $ 207,894  $ 35,523  $ 243,417
Net income attributable to Era Group Inc. 12,152  (4,037)  8,115

7. INCOME TAXES

During the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company recorded income tax expense of $0.1 million and $1.3 million, respectively, resulting in
effective tax rates of (5.9)% and 56.6%, respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company recorded income tax benefit of $2.2 million
and expense of $9.4 million, respectively, resulting in effective tax rates of 17.4% and 43.5%, respectively. The decrease in tax rates is primarily due to losses at the Company’s
foreign affiliates.

Amounts accrued for interest and penalties associated with unrecognized income tax benefits are included in other expense on the condensed consolidated statements